accrual hours in excess of the maximum hours.  

D. Compensatory Time Off - Battalion Chiefs 

1. Battalion Chiefs may accrue FLSA CTO Compensatory Time Off (FLSA CTO) in lieu of 
payment for working FLSA overtime. The FLSA CTO bank is capped at a maximum of 
two hundred and sixteen (216) hours. In no event can an employee accrue in excess of 
(216) hours of compensatory time off.  All hours in excess of (216) shall be paid to the 
employee at the employee’s regular rate of pay in the following pay period after the 
increase.  

2.

[...]

Fire Battalion Chiefs – The employees in the unit work a 24-day FLSA work period in 
accordance with Section 7(k) of the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA). Per the 24-day work 
period, overtime shall be compensated at time and one-half for the work performed in excess 
of one hundred and eighty two (182) hours in the work period. Paid leave does not count as 
hours worked for determining eligibility. Overtime shall be pre-approved by the Fire Chief or 
his/her designee. 

Court Time 

1. Pay for Court Appearances 

If a police employee is subpoenaed to court on City business during his/her off duty

[...]

which leave is requested is less than 3 consecutive work days no physician’s certificate (note) 
will be necessary prior to returning to work, unless the City has reasonable cause to believe 
there is abuse of the leave. 

A. Alternative Health and Wellness Leave/Program

1. AHW leave accrual cannot exceed one-hundred and ninety-two (192) hours.
2. Unit members receive up to ninety-six (96) hours of AHW leave with the first pay period 

in July, as long as the AHW bank does not exceed 192 hours.  
3. The AHW hours have no cash value during employment. 
4. New employees will receive a pro-rated amount of AHW hours based on their date of